Deportment codes; 
 Marketing policies and product follow up; 
 Financial risks policy; 
 Quality policy; 
 Social responsibility and environmental defence 

policies. 

Net Income for the Year, in individual terms and referring to 2012, was negative at € 9,179,589.40 (nine million, one 

hundred and seventy nine thousand, five hundred and eighty nine euros and forty cents) and the Consolidated Net 

Income for 2012 was € 88,067,821 (eighty eight million, sixty seven thousand, eight hundred and twenty one euros) 

As such, the Board of Directors proposes that the following distribution be approved by the General Meeting: 

1. Transfer of the negative Net Income of € 9,179,589.40 (nine million, one hundred and seventy nine 

thousand, five hundred and eighty nine euros and forty cents) to Income Carried Forward. 

Lisbon, 22 February 2013 

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Proposal for the Application of Results 

Prevention of Money Laundering 

Santander Totta develops its business activity following